

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION EIGHT

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, )  
 ) Court of Appeal  
Plaintiff and Respondent, ) No. B257249  
 )  
v. ) Superior Court  
 ) No. SA073898  
CARL E. CHAPMAN, )  
 )  
Defendant and Appellant. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

**APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY**

The Honorable James R. Dabney, Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

DAVID ANDREASEN, SBN:236333  
Attorney at Law  
P.O. Box 30520  
Santa Barbara, CA 93130-0520  
Phone: (805) 252-1786  
Email: goletada@gmail.com  
Attorney for appellant,  
Carl E. Chapman

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. Family history and Brian’s reputation for violence.....	5
B. Events from Judy’s death until March of 2007.....	9
C. On the evening of March 2, 2007, Brian was shot and killed by appellant in the Larke Ellen house; his body was found by police minutes later holding a mallet.....	13
D. The police arrested appellant and entered the house.....	20
E. Forensic analysis was performed on some pieces of physical evidence but not others.....	23
F. Appellant waived his <i>Miranda</i> rights and spoke with the police about the incident.....	24
ARGUMENT.....	28
I. Under California law and the United States Constitution, a person who holds an honest and reasonable belief he must kill in self-defense is justified in doing so regardless of whether he harbors other motives as well. The requirement stated in CALCRIM No. 505 that the defendant act “only” because of that belief is therefore contrary to law.....	28
A. The claim is cognizable on appeal.....	28
B. The error in CALCRIM No. 505 is based on ambiguous language in Penal Code section 198.....	29

C. Rules of statutory construction compel the conclusion the Legislature did not intend to eliminate the right of self-defense for persons who kill based upon a reasonable belief in the need to defend themselves, but who harbor other motives as well.....31

- i. It is implausible that the Legislature intended the unjust results which would obtain from the rule CALCRIM No. 505 suggests.....31*
- ii. Penal Code section 198 is intended to recodify section 30 of the Crimes and Punishments Act of 1850 (“the 1850 Act”) without substantive change, and section 30 of the 1850 Act did not limit self-defense in the way CALCRIM No. 505 suggests.....33*
- iii. Section 30 of the 1850 Act should be construed consistently with the nearly identical Georgia Penal Code statute, which does not preclude a defendant from claiming self-defense when he harbors other motives in addition to fear.....36*
- iv. The common law rule which Penal Code section 198 is meant to reflect does not contain any caveats about the defendant acting “only” because of fear.....39*
- v. The titles of both Penal Code section 198 and the 1850 Act’s section 30 show the Legislature was not concerned with the purity of a person’s motives.....42*
- vi. Appellant’s reading harmonizes Penal Code section 198 with the plain language of other simultaneously-enacted self-defense statutes.....43*
- vii. Consistent with the California Constitution’s recognition of the inalienable right to self-defense, courts should avoid statutory constructions which restrict that right.....43*
- viii Appellant’s reading harmonizes the rule of reasonable self-defense with the rule of imperfect self-defense, which is that malice cannot coexist with a belief in the need to defend oneself against an imminent and unlawful threat of great bodily injury or death.....44*

ix. <i>The rule of lenity and the doctrine of constitutional avoidance support adopting appellant’s view</i> .....	46
D. The weight of post-Penal Code section 198 authority holds or at least strongly suggests that a defendant who reasonably believes he must kill in self-defense does not lose that right whenever he also harbors other motives.....	48
E. CALCRIM No. 505’s requirement that the defendant must have acted only because of a belief he was in imminent danger impermissibly infringes upon the constitutionally guaranteed right to self-defense.....	54
i. <i>The right to self-defense is a fundamental liberty interest protected by the United States Constitution</i> .....	55
ii. <i>The restriction CALCRIM No. 505 suggests would have to survive heightened scrutiny</i> .....	57
iii. <i>There is no apparent governmental interest in imposing CALCRIM No. 505’s restriction on the right of a person who reasonably believes he must kill his assailant to save his own life. Moreover, any such restriction would place a substantial burden on persons who have no choice but to exercise their right to self-defense</i> .....	58
F. The misinstruction on appellant’s defense violated his due process and Sixth Amendment rights.....	60
G. The error requires reversal.....	61
II. Even assuming appellant was not entitled to an acquittal if he acted both from fear and from some other motive, such a killing would have constituted voluntary manslaughter, not murder. The instructions wrongly implied appellant could be convicted of murder under these circumstances.....	65
A. The error is cognizable on appeal.....	65
B. The instructions erroneously allowed appellant to be convicted of murder even if he lacked malice due to his reasonable belief he had to kill Brian to defend against an imminent and unlawful threat of great bodily injury or death.....	66

C. The instructions violated appellant’s due process and Sixth Amendment rights.....	69
D. The error requires reversal.....	70
III. Since Penal Code section 190.2, subdivision (a)(1)’s ordinary, accepted meaning requires proof the defendant would not have killed but-for the prospect of financial gain, the Due Process Clause requires that construction be adopted. The trial court therefore erred in responding to a jury question by saying that financial gain did not need to be appellant’s primary motive but could be only “part of the reason” for the killing.....	71
A. Proceedings below.....	71
B. The error is cognizable on appeal.....	72
C. Since Penal Code section 190.2, subdivision (a)(1)’s ordinary, accepted meaning requires proof the defendant would not have killed but-for the prospect of financial gain, the Due Process Clause requires that construction be adopted.....	73
D. The erroneous response to the jury request violated appellant’s due process and Sixth Amendment rights.....	78
E. The error requires reversal.....	78
IV. The trial court erred in allowing the prosecution to introduce evidence of appellant’s cocaine use as proof of motive.....	81
A. Proceedings below.....	81
B. Admitting the evidence of appellant’s cocaine use was an abuse of discretion.....	85
C. Admission of the evidence violated due process.....	88
D. The error requires reversal.....	89
V. Evidence of prejudicial assertions Brian made about appellant’s conduct and character should have been excluded under Evidence Code sections 352 and 1250, subdivision (b).....	93

A. In analyzing the admissibility of evidence of a declarant’s state of mind, there is a crucial distinction between assertions which are relevant regardless of their truth and those whose relevance depends upon the truth of the asserted facts.....	93
B. Over objection, Brian’s claims about appellant’s conduct and character were admitted as circumstantial evidence of Brian’s state of mind.....	98
<i>i. Though there was ample direct evidence of why Brian went to the Larke Ellen house on March 2, the trial court also admitted various accusations he made about appellant on the theory they constituted circumstantial evidence of Brian’s state of mind.....</i>	<i>98</i>
<i>ii. The trial court overruled objections that the evidence constituted inadmissible hearsay and that the jury would be unable to follow a limiting instruction, ruling that the statements survived an Evidence Code section 352 analysis.....</i>	<i>101</i>
C. Because the state of mind evidence was irrelevant unless it was true, it should have been excluded under Evidence Code section 1250, subdivision (b). Because the evidence had negligible probative value and carried a significant risk of being used as proof of appellant’s conduct, motive, and intent, it should also have been excluded under Evidence Code section 352.....	104
D. Admission of the evidence denied appellant his right to a fair trial.....	109
E. The error requires reversal.....	110
VI. The cumulative effect of the errors resulted in a denial of due process and warrants reversal.....	112
CONCLUSION.....	113
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION.....	114

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Brown v. United States</i> (1921) 256 U.S. 335.....	60
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> (2014) 134 S.Ct. 881.....	73, 74, 75, 76, 77
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 479.....	28, 61, 65, 69
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18...61, 64, 70, 78, 90, 92, 111, 112	
<i>Chesapeake &amp; O. Ry. Co. v. Martin</i> (1931) 283 U.S. 209.....	73, 78
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 683.....	109
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> (2008) 554 U.S. 570.....	51, 55, 56
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> (7th Cir. 2011) 651 F.3d 684.....	57
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> (2010) 561 U.S. 742.....	55, 56, 57, 60
<i>McKinney v. Rees</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 993 F.2d 1378.....	88, 109
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> (1975) 421 U.S. 684.....	28, 61, 65, 69
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1.....	78, 79
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> (1993) 507 U.S. 292.....	57, 59
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584.....	78
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> (1967) 385 U.S. 554.....	88, 109, 112
<i>Taylor v. Withrow</i> (6th Cir. 2002) 288 F.3d 846.....	56
<i>United States v. Chester</i> (4th Cir. 2010) 628 F.3d 673.....	58
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 735 F.3d 1127.....	56, 58, 59
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> (1997) 520 U.S. 259.....	73, 75
<i>United States v. Miller</i> (6th Cir. 2014) 767 F.3d 585.....	74, 75, 77
<i>United States v. Sayetsitty</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 107 F.3d 1405.....	61, 69
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> (E.D. Pa. 1819) 28 F.Cas. 727.....	40, 41
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 702.....	56, 57, 60

*Williams v. Illinois* (2012) 132 S.Ct. 2221.....96, 97, 98

## **CALIFORNIA CASES**

*Baker v. Baker* (1859) 13 Cal.87.....39

*Erlich v. Municipal Court of Beverly Hills Judicial Dist.* (1961) 55 Cal.2d  
553.....37, 38

*In re Christian S.* (1994) 7 Cal.4th 768.....44, 45, 46, 66, 67, 69

*In re Mitchell* (1898) 120 Cal. 384.....31

*Interinsurance Exchange of Auto. Club of Southern Cal. v. Ohio Cas. Ins.  
Co.* (1962) 58 Cal.2d 142.....41, 42

*Jackson v. Superior Court* (1965) 62 Cal.2d 521.....52

*Keeler v. Superior Court* (1970) 2 Cal.3d 619.....36

*Miller v. Municipal Court of City of Los Angeles* (1943) 22 Cal.2d 818...47

*Parsley v. Superior Court* (1973) 9 Cal.3d 934.....41

*People v. Anderson* (2002) 28 Cal.4th 767.....45

*People v. Banks* (1976) 67 Cal.App.3d 379.....60

*People v Bell* (2007) 40 Cal.4th 582.....108

*People v. Birks* (1998) 19 Cal.4th 108.....29, 73

*People v. Bolden* (2002) 29 Cal.4th 515.....78, 79, 80

*People v. Butler* (2009) 46 Cal.4th 847.....72

*People v. Cardenas* (1982) 31 Cal.3d 897.....86, 88, 89, 90

*People v. Caudillo* (1978) 21 Cal.3d 562.....43

*People v. Chatman* (2006) 38 Cal.4th 344.....87, 88

*People v. Cruz* (1996) 13 Cal.4th 764.....36

*People v. Dungo* (2012) 55 Cal.4th 608.....97, 98, 105

*People v. Edelbacher* (1989) 47 Cal.3d 983.....76

*People v. Elmore* (2014) 59 Cal.4th 121.....45, 53

<i>People v. Emrick</i> (1918) 38 Cal.App. 36.....	51
<i>People v. Falsetta</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 903.....	88
<i>People v. Felix</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1385.....	85, 87, 88
<i>People v. Flannel</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 668.....	45, 46, 52, 53, 67
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470.....	60, 69
<i>People v. Francis</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 55.....	84, 88
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1166.....	30
<i>People v. Gilbert</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 475.....	54, 77
<i>People v. Glover</i> (1903) 141 Cal. 233.....	30, 49, 50, 52
<i>People v. Greenberger</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 298.....	108
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 881.....	96, 103, 109
<i>People v. Hatchett</i> (1944) 63 Cal.App.2d 144.....	50, 51, 52
<i>People v. Hecker</i> (1895) 109 Cal. 451.....	48
<i>People v. Herbert</i> (1882) 61 Cal. 544.....	33, 34
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 436.....	86
<i>People v. Hovarter</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 983.....	87
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 375.....	76, 77
<i>People v. Hull</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 266.....	42
<i>People v. Humphrey</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1073.....	32, 36
<i>People v. Iams</i> (1880) 57 Cal. 115.....	48, 55
<i>People v. Jablonski</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 774.....	112
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1961) 191 Cal.App.2d 478.....	52
<i>People v. King</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 12.....	39, 42, 43
<i>People v. Kronemyer</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 314.....	112
<i>People v. Levitt</i> (1984) 156 Cal.App.3d 500.....	52, 53, 67
<i>People v. Lynch</i> (1894) 101 Cal. 229.....	48, 49, 52

<i>People v. McDonnell</i> (1917) 32 Cal.App. 694.....	62
<i>People v. Marks</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 197.....	91
<i>People v. Markus</i> (1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 477.....	79
<i>People v. Mayfield</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 668.....	61, 70
<i>People v. Mil</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 400.....	79
<i>People v. Miller</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 1301.....	108
<i>People v. Morris</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 152.....	103, 112
<i>People v. Noguera</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 599.....	76, 77, 104, 105, 106, 107
<i>People v. Nuckles</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 601.....	47
<i>People v. Ortiz</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 377.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Partida</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 428.....	106
<i>People v. Pearch</i> (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 1282.....	63, 79, 90
<i>People v. Randle</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 987.....	4, 45
<i>People v. Riccardi</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 758.....	94, 96, 97, 105, 108, 109
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 826.....	61, 70
<i>People v. Rowland</i> (1929) 207 Cal. 312.....	52
<i>People v. Rios</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 450.....	45, 66, 67, 68, 69
<i>People v. Ruiz</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 589.....	105
<i>People v. Scalzi</i> (1981) 126 Cal.App.3d 901.....	102
<i>People v. Shade</i> (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 711.....	52, 53
<i>People v. Stuart</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 167.....	47
<i>People v. Superior Court (Zamudio)</i> 23 Cal.4th 183.....	43
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 630.....	69, 70
<i>People v. Thompkins</i> (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 244.....	79
<i>People v. Trevino</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 874.....	30, 52, 53, 59
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 668.....	84

<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 82.....	29, 66
<i>People v. Vernon</i> (1925) 71 Cal.App. 628.....	52, 53
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818.....	61, 64, 80, 90, 92, 111, 112
<i>People v. Welch</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 701.....	90

**FOREIGN STATE CASES**

<i>Davis v. State</i> (Neb. 1891) 31 Neb. 240.....	35
<i>Farmer v. State</i> (Ga. 1893) 91 Ga. 720.....	35, 38
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> (Ark. 1881) 37 Ark. 238.....	35
<i>Golden v. State</i> (Ga. 1858) 25 Ga. 527.....	38, 39, 40, 47
<i>Howell v. State</i> (Ga. 1848) 5 Ga. 48.....	37
<i>Lander v. State</i> (Tex. 1854) 12 Tex. 462.....	37, 39, 55
<i>People v. Pond</i> (Mich. 1860) 8 Mich. 150.....	41
<i>State v. Bowyer</i> (W.Va. 1957) 143 W.Va. 302.....	40
<i>State v. Nicoletto</i> (Iowa 2014) 845 N.W.2d 421.....	74
<i>State v. Rapp</i> (Mo. 1898) 142 Mo. 443.....	39

**FEDERAL CONSTITUTION & STATUTES**

U.S. Const., Amend. II.....	55, 56, 57
U.S. Const., Amend. V.....	57
U.S. Const., Amend. VI.....	60, 69, 78, 109
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV.....	57, 74
18 U.S.C. § 249.....	75
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	73

**CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION & STATUTES**

Cal. Const., Art. I, § 1.....	43
Cal. Const., Art. I, § 28.....	96
Civil Code, § 50.....	43

Crimes and Punishments Act of 1850, § 29.....	34
Crimes and Punishments Act of 1850, § 30.....	33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39, 42
Evid. Code, § 210.....	81
Evid. Code, § 352.....	<i>passim</i>
Evid. Code, § 353.....	103
Evid. Code, § 412.....	90
Evid. Code, § 1101.....	81, 83, 85
Evid. Code, § 1250.....	<i>passim</i>
Pen. Code, § 5.....	33
Pen. Code, § 187.....	4, 44, 66, 67
Pen. Code, § 190.2.....	4, 71, 73, 74, 75, 77
Pen. Code, § 192.....	67
Pen. Code, § 197.....	4, 29, 34, 36, 39
Pen. Code, § 198.....	<i>passim</i>
Pen. Code, § 692.....	43
Pen. Code, § 693.....	43
Pen. Code, § 694.....	43
Pen. Code, § 1237.....	4
Pen. Code, § 1259.....	29, 66, 72
Pen. Code, § 12022.53.....	4

**FOREIGN STATE STATUTES**

[former] Ga. Pen. Code, Div. 4, § 13.....	37
---	----

**OTHER SOURCES**

2 LaFave, Substantive Criminal Law, (2d ed. 2003) Self-Defense, § 10.4(c).....	30, 40
CALCRIM No. 505.....	<i>passim</i>

CALCRIM No. 520.....	68
CALCRIM No. 571.....	68, 69
Haymond, et al, Code Commissioners, Penal Code of California, Published under Authority of Law (1872) § 198.....	33
Model Penal Code § 3.04 (Official Draft 1962).....	40
Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary of Synonyms (1984).....	74
Prosser on Torts (2d. ed. 1955) ch. 4, § 19.....	55
Random House Webster’s College Dictionary (1997).....	74
